
-1- 

4937-3798-1817.2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Eileen R. Ridley (CA Bar No. 151735) 
Tel: (415) 438-6469; eridley@foley.com
Shane J. Moses (CA Bar No. 250533) 
Tel: (415) 438-6404; smoses@foley.com 
Ann Marie Uetz (admitted pro hac vice) 
Tel: (313) 234-7114; auetz@foley.com
Matthew D. Lee (admitted pro hac vice) 
Tel: (608) 258-4203; mdlee@foley.com
Geoffrey S. Goodman (admitted pro hac vice) 
Tel: (312) 832-4515; ggoodman@foley.com
Mark C. Moore (admitted pro hac vice) 
Tel: (214) 999-4150; mmoore@foley.com
One Market Plaza  
55 Spear Street Tower, Suite 1900  
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Counsel for the Debtor  
and Debtor in Possession 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 

In re:

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 
OAKLAND, a California corporation sole, 

Debtor. 

Case No. 23-40523 WJL

Chapter 11 

ORDER PURSUANT TO STATUS 
CONFERENCE CONDUCTED ON 
NOVEMBER 12, 2025 AND GRANTING 
DEBTOR’S MOTION TO DISMISS 
CHAPTER 11 CASE PURSUANT TO 11 
U.S.C. §1112(B) 

Judge: Hon. William J. Lafferty 

___________________________________________ 
William J. Lafferty, III 
U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

The following constitutes the order of the Court. 
Signed: November 25, 2025

Entered on Docket 
November 25, 2025
EDWARD J. EMMONS, CLERK 
U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 2467    Filed: 11/25/25    Entered: 11/25/25 16:31:16    Page 1 of
3

¨2¤B%79+9     %7«

2340523251125000000000005

Docket #2467  Date Filed: 11/25/2025



ORDER PURSUANT TO STATUS CONFERENCE CONDUCTED ON NOVEMBER 12, 2025 
-2- 

4937-3798-1817.2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Following the hearing conducted by the Court on October 29, 2025 on the Debtor’s Motion to 

Dismiss Chapter 11 Case Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1112(b) [Docket No. 2393] (the “Motion”),1 filed by 

the Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a California corporation sole, and the debtor and debtor in 

possession (the “Debtor”) in the above-captioned chapter 11 bankruptcy case (the “Chapter 11 Case”), 

and the Status Conference conducted in the Chapter 11 Case on November 12, 2025, for the reasons 

stated on the record October 29, 2025 and November 12, 2025, which constitute the Court’s findings of 

fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Fed. Rule Bankr. Proc. 7052, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. The Motion is GRANTED for the reasons stated on the record of the October 29, 2025 

hearing and subject to the terms set forth herein. 

2. The Court concludes it has not been presented with any evidence of bad faith by the Debtor 

which would cause the Court to dismiss the Chapter 11 Case with prejudice or with a bar to the Debtor 

filing another bankruptcy case. 

3. The Court concludes the Chapter 11 Case shall be dismissed without prejudice unless, on 

or before November 26, 2025 at or by 5:00 p.m. Pacific Time, the Debtor files with the Court a settlement 

term sheet which (a) sets forth the basic structure and provisions of a plan with enough information to 

understand in basic terms the treatment of claims, and (b) is signed by the Debtor and any party who is in 

support of the term sheet. 

4. This Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to the 

implementation of or interpretation of this Order.  

*** END OF ORDER *** 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP 

By:  /s/ Brent Weisenberg
Brent Weisenberg 
Attorneys for the 
Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 

1 Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.  

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 2467    Filed: 11/25/25    Entered: 11/25/25 16:31:16    Page 2 of
3



ORDER PURSUANT TO STATUS CONFERENCE CONDUCTED ON NOVEMBER 12, 2025 
-3- 

4937-3798-1817.2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

COURT SERVICE LIST 

All ECF Recipients.  

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 2467    Filed: 11/25/25    Entered: 11/25/25 16:31:16    Page 3 of
3


