#### **Entered on Docket**

EDWARD J. EMMON'S, CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Docket #2467 Date Filed: 11/25/2025

1 FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Eileen R. Ridley (CA Bar No. 151735) 2 Tel: (415) 438-6469; eridley@foley.com Shane J. Moses (CA Bar No. 250533) 3 Tel: (415) 438-6404; smoses@foley.com Ann Marie Uetz (admitted *pro hac vice*) 4 Tel: (313) 234-7114; auetz@foley.com Matthew D. Lee (admitted *pro hac vice*) 5 Tel: <u>(608) 258-4203</u>; <u>mdlee@foley.com</u> Geoffrey S. Goodman (admitted pro hac vice) 6 Tel: (312) 832-4515; ggoodman@foley.com Mark C. Moore (admitted *pro hac vice*) 7 Tel: (214) 999-4150; mmoore@foley.com One Market Plaza 8 55 Spear Street Tower, Suite 1900 San Francisco, CA 94105 9 Counsel for the Debtor 10 and Debtor in Possession 11 12 13 14 In re: 15

The following constitutes the order of the Court. Signed: November 25, 2025

William J. Lafferty, III U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

## NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

#### **OAKLAND DIVISION**

In re:
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF OAKLAND, a California corporation sole,

Debtor.

Case No. 23-40523 WJL

Chapter 11

ORDER PURSUANT TO STATUS CONFERENCE CONDUCTED ON NOVEMBER 12, 2025 AND GRANTING DEBTOR'S MOTION TO DISMISS CHAPTER 11 CASE PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §1112(B)

Judge: Hon. William J. Lafferty

Entered: 11/2 2340523251125000000000005

4937-3798-1817.2

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1	Following the hearing conducted by the Court on October 29, 2025 on the <i>Debtor's Motion to</i>
2	Dismiss Chapter 11 Case Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1112(b) [Docket No. 2393] (the "Motion"), filed by
3	the Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a California corporation sole, and the debtor and debtor in
4	possession (the " <u>Debtor</u> ") in the above-captioned chapter 11 bankruptcy case (the " <u>Chapter 11 Case</u> "),
5	and the Status Conference conducted in the Chapter 11 Case on November 12, 2025, for the reasons
6	stated on the record October 29, 2025 and November 12, 2025, which constitute the Court's findings of
7	fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Fed. Rule Bankr. Proc. 7052, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
8	1. The Motion is GRANTED for the reasons stated on the record of the October 29, 2025
9	hearing and subject to the terms set forth herein.
10	2. The Court concludes it has not been presented with any evidence of bad faith by the Debtor
11	which would cause the Court to dismiss the Chapter 11 Case with prejudice or with a bar to the Debtor
12	filing another bankruptcy case.
13	3. The Court concludes the Chapter 11 Case shall be dismissed without prejudice unless, on
14	or before November 26, 2025 at or by 5:00 p.m. Pacific Time, the Debtor files with the Court a settlement
15	term sheet which (a) sets forth the basic structure and provisions of a plan with enough information to
16	understand in basic terms the treatment of claims, and (b) is signed by the Debtor and any party who is in
17	support of the term sheet.
18	4. This Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to the
19	implementation of or interpretation of this Order.
20	*** END OF ORDER ***
21	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
22	LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
23	
24	By: /s/ Brent Weisenberg  Brent Weisenberg  Attorney of for the
25	Attorneys for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors
26	

ORDER PURSUANT TO STATUS CONFERENCE CONDUCTED ON NOVEMBER 12, 2025

27

28

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

# **COURT SERVICE LIST**

All ECF Recipients.

ORDER PURSUANT TO STATUS CONFERENCE CONDUCTED ON NOVEMBER 12, 2025

Case: 23-40523 Doc# 2467 Filed: 11/25/25 Entered: 11/25/25 16:31:16 Page 3 of